AN ORDINANCE SUPERSEDING CHAPTER 5.16 OF THE CONWAY MUNICIPAL CODE:

Section 1: From and after the passage of this Ordinance, Chapter 5.16 of the Conway Municipal Code and the respective hereinafter set forth provisions of said Code shall be amended as follows:

5.16.01 Permit. Any person who, as a means of employment, cut or trim trees belonging to another person in the City of Conway shall be required to register with the Director of the Conway Sanitation Department. Additionally, at the time of registration, said person will be required to purchase a tree trimming permit with the cost of said permit being \$25.00. Said registration and permit will be valid for a one (1) year period beginning on the date of registration.

5.16.02 Responsibility. Any registered tree trimmer and/or cutter shall be required to advise the Sanitation Department of the City of Conway as to the location of each tree trimming and/or cutting job which occur in the City of Conway. Such advisement will be furnished to said department one (1)time before any such job is undertaken. The registered tree trimmer and/or cutter shall be responsible for removing any limbs, branches or other cutting and/or trimming debris from the job site. Under no circumstances will the Sanitation Department of the City of Conway undertake the removal of said debris. In addition, if the party employing said registered tree trimmer and/or cutter desires said debris to be left at such job site, the registered tree trimmer and/or cutter undertaking said job must advise said Department of this situation. The registered tree trimmer and/or cutter will, when instructed by the employing party to leave said debris at such job site, advise the employing party that said debris will not be picked up by the Sanitation Department of the City of Conway.

5.16.03 <u>Penalty.</u> Any person violating Section 5.16.01, upon conviction, shall be fined \$10.00 in addition to being required to register and purchase said permit.

Any person violating Section 5.16.02, upon conviction, shall be fined \$25.00 for the first violation and \$50.00 for any subsequent violations.

Section 2: All ordinances or parts of ordinances that conflict herewith are hereby specifically Appealed. Repealed.

Section 3: It being necessary for the protection of the public, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon and after its passage.

PASSED: This 26 day of April, 1977.

ATTEST:

Oris Nunn, Clerk-Treasurer